GUJILDE, with residence and postal addresses at (1) 
No. 1433 Gomez St., Paco, Manila (occupied by third 
party) and (2) Block 2 Lot 10 Kensington 13, Brgy. Bacao 
I, Gen. Trias, Cavite (currently occupied), to satisfy the 
mortgage indebtedness which as of December 19, 2025  
amounts to ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY NINE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETY THREE PESOS 
and 03/100 (Php1,649,693.03), Philippine Currency,  
including interest, penalties and other charges as of 
said date but exclusive of all other expenses incidental 
to this foreclosure and sale, the undersigned Sheriff will 
sell at public auction on March 25, 2026 at 10:00 o’clock

[...]

(1) Block 34 Lot 29 Meridian Place Phase 1, Brgy. Pasong 
Kawayan II, Gen. Trias, Cavite and/or (2) Blk 1 Lot 4 
Ph2 Athens St., Golden City Subd., Anabu City of Imus, 
Cavite to satisfy the mortgage indebtedness which as of 
February 10, 2026  amounts to ONE MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
SIXTY THREE PESOS AND 70/100 (Php1,390,963.70), 
Philippine Currency,  inclusive of accrued interest and 
penalties as of said date but exclusive of all other charges 
incidental to this foreclosure and sale, the undersigned 
Sheriff will sell at public auction on March 25, 2026 at 
10:00 o’clock in the morning until 12:00 noon at the main

[...]

property including improvements thereon, described in and 
covered by CONDOMINIUM CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 
076-2021001404 of the Registry of Deeds for Tagaytay 
City, in order to satisfy the outstanding loan obligation 
of the  Mortgagor in the amount of TWO MILLION NINE 
HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
EIGHTY PESOS AND 12/100 (PHP 2,962,680.12) as of 
December 12, 2025 the undersigned Clerk of Court & Ex-
Officio Sheriff of the Regional Trial Court of Cavite thru her 
deputy, Baby Leem B. Maristela, will sell at public auction 
on April 13, 2026 at 10:00 o’clock in the morning or 
soon thereafter, at the New Hall of Justice of Tagaytay City,

[...]

or master deed of the condominium project annotated 
on TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 2012004160; 
2012004161; 2015001175 which embraces and describes 
the land located at BRGY. SALABAN, MAHARLIKA WEST 
(NOW), CITY OF TAGAYTAY, PROV. OF CAVITE, with an 
area of THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
THIRTY (31,730) Square Meter,
is registered in the name of: 

Owner: MICHAELLA P. DE CASTRO, FILIPINO CITIZEN, 
OF LEGAL AGE, SINGLE
Address: 2nd Flr., No. 23, PO Tuck Street, Shek Tong Tsui, 
Hongkong

In the event the public auction should not take place on the said